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SCHOOL INFORMATION PROFILE (SIP)
2016-17

The School Information Profile (SIP) is an orientation document developed by school board administration,
with point-in-time data for each of the schools under an accommaodation review. Information contained in
the SIP will help the Accommodation Review Committee (ARC) and community understand the context
surrounding the decision to include the specific school(s) in the review. Data contained in the profiles
considers value of the school to the student and the school board, based on criteria outlined in the Ministry
of Education Pupil Accommodation Review Guideline, contained in HPEDSB Policy 15: Student
Enrolment/School Capacity: Pupil Accommodation Review.

Quinte Secondary School

Address: 45 College Street West, Belleville, K8P 2G3
School Group: Quinte

Grade Configuration: 9-12

Program(s): Regular Secondary
Enrolment (as of October 31, 2016) 580

Number of Out-of-Area Students: --

School Capacity: 1,113

Utilization (as of October 31, 2016): 52%

Surplus Space/Capacity (as of October 31, 2016): 533

Year of Construction: 1954

Year of Additions/Renovations: 1957, 1963, 1968, 1995
Size of School Site (hectares): 6.408

Building Area (square metres): 11,239



http://www.hpedsb.on.ca/ec/policiesprocedures/archive/Board%20Policies/Policy%2015%20Student%20Enrolment%20School%20Capacity%20Pupil%20Accommodation%20Review.pdf
http://www.hpedsb.on.ca/ec/policiesprocedures/archive/Board%20Policies/Policy%2015%20Student%20Enrolment%20School%20Capacity%20Pupil%20Accommodation%20Review.pdf
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ii) Floor Plan(s)
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iii) Attendance Boundary

Source: Tri-Board Student Transportation Services
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Source: Google, www.google.ca
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v) Official Plan Land Use Designation Map

Source: City of Belleville, http://belleville.ca/
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Source: City of Belleville, http://belleville.ca/
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R — Residential

RC - Residential Commercial
CC - Community Commercial
CF — Commercial Facility Zone
E — Environmental

H — Holding Zone

O - Open Space

School Information Profile (SIP)
Quinte Secondary School
January 2017 Page 8 of 17


http://belleville.ca/

special education rooms
other: two fitness centres, greenhouse, small stage studio, school store

See Appendix A, page 15.

v dedicated library/learning commons v collaborative learning spaces/areas for
v' gymnasium(s) small group instruction

v' change rooms v cafeteria

v dedicated computer area v auditerivm—- gymnatorium

v room for French language instruction v science labs

v’ visual arts room v broad based technology facilities

v' instrumental music room v" home economics facilities

v O

v

dedicated area for JK/SK room(s)

Total area of hard s

urface and outdoor area/green space (sg. metres)

52,841

Play area: Types of adequate play fields/outdoor facilities:
v Hard surface v Baseball v
0 Gravel v' Basketball v
v’ Grass v Football v
v' Playing fields v' Green space 0
v Shaded area 0
v" Soccer

Outdoor classroom
Track

Play structure(s)
Tennis courts
Other:

Year Brief Description Cost
2015-16 Roof coverings, gym bleachers, exterior lighting, HVAC, fire $243,000
alarm, painting, roof exhaust, Room 104 renovations
2014-15 School projects, change room shower stalls, ceiling tiles-cafe $20,000
2013-14 ACM removal, front canopy/exterior, exterior doors, lobby $322,000
renovation, floor tiles, painting, school projects, emergency stop-
tech room
2012-13 School projects, painting, office renovation, gym ceiling $115,000
2011-12 Floor tiles, painting, school projects, tack board, ventilation- $51,000
Room 106, track grooming, equipment shed repair, parging,
magnetic hold opening-various doors
School Information Profile (SIP)
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e) Facility Renewal Needs: projected five year

Year Brief Description Cost

2016-17 Interior stair construction, lighting/branch wiring $71,936

2017-18 Exterior doors, window coverings, wall finishes, signhage, playing $321,790
fields

2020-21 Exterior windows, floor finishes, energy supply, cooling $563,504
generating system, controls and instrumentation, fire alarms

2021-22 Floor finishes $136,238

2023-24 Floor finishes, hot water boilers, electrical, roadways, playing $184,96

fields

f) Current Facility Condition Index (FCI)*

* Building condition as determined by the Ministry of Education by calculating the ratio between the
renewal needs and the replacement value for each facility.

FCI* (five year) Renewal Costs Replacement Value

44% $13,294,710

$30,450,656

g) Annual School Utility Costs: 2015-16

i)  Total cost* $140,877.87
i)  Cost per square metre $12.53
iy Cost per student $284.02
*Includes electricity, water and fuel costs
h) Transportation/Proximity of Students to School

i)  Number of students within walking distance 268

ii)  Average walking distance to school (km) 1.5

i)  Number of students bused to school (includes students from Ameliasburgh area) 247

iv)  Average bus ride duration for students (min) 27

v)  Shortest bus ride duration for students (min) 2

vi)  Longest bus ride duration for students (min) 74

i) Parking, Access/Egress

i) Number of parking spaces 100
ii) Number of accessible parking spaces 3
iii)  Adequate parking spaces Yes
iv)  Number of point(s) of access/egress for buses 2

V) Adequate points of access/egress for buses Yes
vi)  Number of point(s) of access/egress cars/vehicles 2
vii)  Adequate points of access/egress for cars/vehicles Yes
viii) Other:

School Information Profile (SIP)
Quinte Secondary School

January 2017

Page 10 of 17




j) Accessibility

¥ Wheelchair accessible [ Stair/chair lift

v'  Exterior ramp(s) v' Interior ramp(s)

v"  Automatic door opener [1 Accessible stage

O Alarms/signals v' Accessible water fountains

v Wheelchair accessible washroom v Accessible office counter

v'  Elevator [0 Accessible play structure/yard accessible
[0 Other:

¥' Principal 1
¥' Vice-principal 1
[0 Elementary Teacher N/A
v Secondary Teacher 43
[0  Early Childhood Educator N/A
[0  Other:
v"  Educational Assistant 10 EAs, hours to come
¥’ Library Technician 1 library technician, hours to come
v'  Secretarial Staff 3 secretarial staff, hours to come
v"  Custodial Staff 240
(+ 40 hour relief custodian for Quinte school group)
¥v'  Other: Student Supervision Monitor 35

AV NL N N N AN

Grade organization only, elementary school

French Immersion Program

Special Education Program(s): Life Skills Program (LSP)/Practical Learning Program (PLP)

ESL - English as Second Language

Native Language

Co-operative Education / Dual Credit Program

Ontario Youth Apprenticeship Program (OYAP)

Guidance Counselling

Other Student Support Services:

Other Specialized Programs:

— Dual Credit with Loyalist College-Construction and Parenting Courses

— Specialist High Skills Major (SHSM): Construction

— Foods Program: currently the only school in the area that operates its own cafeteria
with the support of the grade 9-12 Foods courses as well as Co-op.

— Two leadership courses where students have the opportunity to develop leadership
skills in a global and local environment. QSS works closely with several local
organizations providing leadership.

— Link Crew

— Hockey Skills Academy

— International Students

— e-Learning

School Information Profile (SIP)
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¢) Range of Extra Curricular Activities

v' Intramural sports teams: floorball, 3-on-3 basketball, softball, indoor soccer, Pickle ball,
volleyball, games of low organization, minute to win it

v" School sport teams: basketball, hockey, football, rugby, soccer, wrestling, badminton,
swimming, cross country, track and field, volleyball, tennis

v" Clubs: GSA, Link Crew, OELC Leadership, Student Council, Student Senators, Healthy
Schools Team, Studio 125 (music program),Social Justice Club, Maker Space —
Technology, Robotics, Crafts, Games

v" Other: Several Leadership opportunities for students
— Travel Opportunities to Europe (Italy, France, Germany, Austria)
— Studio 125 travels every year (Chicago, Boston, Cleveland, Nashville, New Orleans)

d) Current Grade Organization

Source: Quinte Secondary School

Actual enrolment (bodies), by class, as of October 31, 2016.

________________ BEGULARCLASSES || PRACTICALLEARMING [  LIFESKDLS ||
Grade 9 |Grade 10| Grade 11 |Grade 12| Year 5 Total PROGRAM PROGRAM TOTAL
or Regular Total Total
Year1 | YearZ | Yeard | Yeard |Greater Students || Yr1 [ ¥r2 | Yr3 [ ¥rd | ¥iS | PLP (| ¥r1 | ¥r2 | Y53 | ¥rd [ ¥r5 | LSP

124.Dn| 125.nc|| 14a.nn‘ 124.00‘ 535.00 || | 557.00 H 5.nn| a.un| 5.00‘ 1.nn| 4.00 | 21.00 || mn| - ‘ 1.nn| - | - ‘ 2.00 || 550.00

Full-time Equivalency (FTE) enrolment, by class, as of October 31, 2016.

BEGULAR CLASSES PRACTICAL LEARNING LIFE SKILLS
RegularPart-time{ Total PROGRAM PROGRAM TOTAL
Gr3 Gr 10 Gr 1l Gri2 ¥r5 High || High Regular ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ Total ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ Total
¥ri Y2 ¥r3 Yrd or » Credit || Credit || Students || ¥r1 | ¥rZ2 | ¥r3 | ¥rd | ¥r5S | PLP ¥l | ¥r2 [ ¥r3 | ¥rd | ¥r5 | LSP
124.00 126.00 148.00 12275 | 25.25 ‘ | | 546,00 (| 5.00 ‘ .00 ‘ 5.00 ‘ 1.00 ‘ 4.00 ‘ 21.00 1.00 ‘ - ‘ 1.00 ‘ - ‘ - ‘ 2.00 563,00

e) Enrolment History: five years

Source: HPEDSB Full-time Equivalency (FTE) enrolment as of October 31 of each school year.

School Year Gr.9 Gr.10 Gr.11 Gr.12 Yr5 High TOTAL
Yrl Yr 2 Yr3 Yr4 or > Credit

2011-12 138.5 135 194 140.5 75 0 683

2012-13 115 137 162 158 52 0 624

2013-14 115 131 161 139.5 45.5 0.5 592.5

2014-15 144 125 157 144.5 43.25 0 613.75

2015-16 118 150 145.5 126.75 27.75 0 568
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f)  Projected Enrolment: ten years

Source: Prepared for HPEDSB by Watson & Associates, as part of reference data provided for long-
term planning purposes.

2017/ | 2018/ | 2019/ | 2020/ | 2021/ | 2022/ | 2023/ | 2024/ | 2025/ | 2026/

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

9 117 123 127 131 139 128 142 129 130 130

10 137 121 127 131 135 143 132 146 134 134

11 139 143 126 132 136 141 149 137 152 139

12 184 165 170 150 158 162 167 178 163 181

Returning Grade 12's 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SE
ALT

Total 578 553 550 544 568 574 590 590 579 585
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[0 Co-located Revenue Cost Recovery
0 Yes
[0 No
v' Community
Access to:

— Wellness Centre (Hockey Program; PLP/LSP classes for swimming)
— Sills Track: track team accesses for Football and Rugby Teams

— Quinte Bay Gymnastics Club: PHE classes access facility

— Health Unit: PHE courses regularly visit facility

— BGH - PHE classes visit hospital for curriculum purposes

— Mindful Movements Yoga Studio — PHE classes visit facility

— Goodlife Fitness: PHE Fitness Classes access this gym

0 Yes

Before/After v' Toddler Revenue Cost Recovery
Infant v" Preschool $0 0 Yes
v No
[1  Yes v No Revenue Cost Recovery
0 Yes
[0 No
Suitability for facility partnerships Rationale:

— Facility renewal costs consideration
v No

¥v" School day/after school use 0
v" Evening use

v Weekend use

v" March/summer break use

0 Yes v No Revenue Cost Recovery
[0 Yes
[J No

Number of Permits: 31 Revenue Cost Recovery

Yes
$3,575 v No

Community use activities:

Child care program; community workshops; meetings; educational seminars; train show;
dance; basketball; tutoring; adult sports league; volleyball; soccer; football; dodgeball;
Heritage language program

Location of Quinte Adult Education program

Quinte has a functional greenhouse that will help support cafeteria (e.g. growing vegetable
and herbs, etc.)

playing field is an outstanding venue for community sport with a natural bowl for spectators
excellent location for co-op placements, with proximity to local businesses as an excellent
relationship with local businesses

Little Hoops Basketball program hosted at Quinte through community use of schools.
Provides excellent opportunity for Quinte feeder school students, as well as QSS students
who provide a leadership role.

Minor Football hosted at Quinte through community use of schools: QSS teachers coach in
this league; for players in grades 5- that will be transitioning to QSS
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Appendix A - Instructional/Room Inventory Data

| 2016-2017 OTG

[+

Nic:r?t;gr Space Type Current Use |Loading

| 132 | Art Room | Art | 210

101 Technolosy Technolosy 210

oo oo | aio

1068 Technokony Tethnology 21.0
| 123 | Child Care Centre | Child Care | 0.0
| 146 | Cafeteria | Cafeteria | 0.0
| 147 | Cafeteria | Cafeteria | 0.0
| 148 | Cafeteria | Lunch | 0.0
| 104A | Computer Room | Computers | 21.0
| 104B | Computer Room | Computers | 21.0
| 107 | computer Room | Computers | 210
| 121 | Computer Room | Computers | 21.0
| 136 | Computer Room | Computers | 21.0
| 209 | computer Room | Computers [ 210
| 119 | Classroom | Adult Education | 21.0
| 110 | Classroom | Classroom | 21.0
| 111 | Classroom | Classroom | 21.0
| 112 | Classroom | Classroom | 21.0
| 113 | Classroom | Classroom | 21.0
| 114 | Classroom | Classroom | 21.0
| 115 | Classroom | Classroom | 21.0
| 116 | Classroom | Classroom | 21.0
| 117 | Classroom | Classroom | 21.0
| 118 | Classroom | Classroom | 21.0
| 122 | Classroom | Classroom | 21.0
| 131 | Classroom | Classroom | 21.0
| 133 | Classroom | Classroom | 21.0
| 140 | Classroom | Classroom | 21.0
| 202 | Classroom | Classroom | 21.0
| 203 | Classroom | Classroom | 21.0
| 204 | Classroom | Classroom | 21.0
| 205 | Classroom | Classroom | 21.0
| 208 | Classroom | Classroom | 21.0
| 210 | Classroom | Classroom | 21.0
| 211 | Classroom | Classroom | 21.0
| 212 | Classroom | Classroom | 21.0
| 213 | Classroom | Classroom | 21.0
| 214 | Classroom | Classroom | 21.0
| 215 | Classroom | Classroom | 21.0
| 216 | Classroom | Classroom | 21.0
| 216 | Classroom | Classroom | 21.0
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217
217

missing

162
124
124A
124B
126
150
151
157
158A
158B
159
160
163
164
165
168
169
170
183
200
200A
209A
220
222
223
171

125

143
137
139
141
206
142
129A
129B
129C
120
138
142A
152
158
201
207

102

102B

103

Classroom
Classroom
Exercise Room
Gymnasium Multiple
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
Gymnasium

Music Rm
(Instrumental)

Resource Room
Science Room
Science Room
Science Room
Special Ed.
Science Laboratory
Seminar Room
Seminar Room
Seminar Room
Staff Work Rm./Lounge
Staff Work Rm./Lounge
Staff Work Rm./Lounge
Staff Work Rm./Lounge
Staff Work Rm./Lounge
Staff Work Rm./Lounge

Theatre/Dramatic Arts

Technical/Vocational

Technical/Vocational

Technical/Vocational

Classroom
Classroom
Exercise
Gymnasium Multiple
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room
General Purpose Room

Gymnasium
Music (Instrumental)

Other
Science
Science
Science

Classroom
Science
Seminar
Seminar
Seminar
Staff Work/Lounge
Staff Work/Lounge
Staff Work/Lounge
Staff Work/Lounge
Staff Work/Lounge
Staff Work/Lounge
Classroom

Broad-Based
Technology

Broad-Based
Technology

Broad-Based
Technology

21.0

21.0
0.0

21.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

21.0

12.0
21.0
21.0
21.0
9.0
21.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
21.0

21.0

21.0

21.0
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105

134
156
129F
129E
155

Technical/Vocational

Technical/Vocational
Technical/Vocational
Other
Other
Other

Broad-Based
Technology

Technical/Vocational
Technical/Vocational
Administration
Other
Other

2016 OTG

21.0

21.0

21.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

1113
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